BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of TBJ)
Sewer Systems, Inc. for Permission,)
Approval, and a Certificate of Convenience)
and Necessity Authorizing it to Construct,)
Install, Own, Operate, Control, Manage and)
Maintain a Sewer System for the Public)
Located in an Unincorporated Area in)
Franklin County, Missouri.)

<u>Case No. SA-97-441</u> (Tariff File No. 9800512)

ORDER APPROVING TARIFFS

On October 29, 1997, the Commission approved the issuance of a certificate of convenience and necessity, allowing TBJ Sewer Systems, Inc. (TBJ) to provide sewer service to the public in an unincorporated area of Franklin County, Missouri, as set out in a metes and bounds description and plat map attached to the TBJ application. As part of that order, the Commission required TBJ to file a complete set of tariffs prior to commencing construction and operation of the sewer system.

On December 22 TBJ filed a complete set of proposed tariffs purporting to comply with the Commission's order, bearing an effective date of January 31, 1998. On January 13, 1998, the Staff of the Commission (Staff) filed its recommendation. The Staff states that, after review, the proposed tariffs are similar to the Water and Sewer Department example tariffs and were prepared with the assistance of the Water and Sewer Department Staff. The Staff states that the proposed tariffs comply with the Commission's order of October 29, 1997, and should be approved.

The Commission has reviewed the proposed tariffs and the Staff recommendation and finds the proposed tariffs to be reasonable and in substantial compliance with the Commission's order of October 29, 1997.

The Commission will approve the proposed tariffs for service on or after January 31, 1998.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the following tariffs, Tariff File No. 9800512, filed October 27, 1997 by TBJ Sewer Systems, Inc., are hereby approved for service on or after January 31, 1998.

P.S.C. MO. No. 1
Original Sheet Nos. 1 through 27

That this order shall become effective on January 31,
 1998.

HAL HARD RobertS

Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Joseph A. Derque III, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.120(1), (November 30, 1995) and Section 386.240, RSMo 1994.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 21st day of January, 1998.

RECEIVED

JAN 21 1998

COMMISSION COUNSEL PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION